

Regional Bids and Awards Committee

RESOLUTION

Resolution No. 0700-2023-12-R729 20 December 2023 (Regional Statistical Services Office 7)

RESOLUTION OF THE REGION 7 BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (R07-BAC) RECOMMENDING TO THE HEAD OF THE PROCURING ENTITY (HOPE) THAT THE PROCUREMENT OF CONFERENCE ROOM AUDIO EQUIPMENT FOR CBMS ACTIVITIES BE AWARDED TO AC/DC COMPONENT PARTS AND SALES SERVICE CENTER

WHEREAS, Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) - Regional Statistical Services Office 7 needs to conference room audio equipment for CBMS activities;

WHEREAS an approved Purchase Request with <u>PR No. 0700-2023-12-110</u> was received by the R07-BAC secretariat;

WHEREAS, the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) for the said procurement is ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (PhP170,000.00);

WHEREAS, Alternative Method of Procurement – Small Value Procurement was used for the said procurement;

WHEREAS, this procurement was posted on the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) website and Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) website with reference number 10419925 and in the Information Board at the office;

WHEREAS, Request for Quotations (RFQs)/Bid Forms was sent to various PhilGEPS registered suppliers;

WHEREAS, the Region 7 Bids and Awards Committee (R07-BAC) received four (4) qualified quotations from 1.) The First Family Appliance Circle Corp. 2.) Silicon Valley Computer Phils. Inc. 3.) AC/DC Component Parts and Sales Service Center and 4.) Super East Asia Enterprises Inc. as enumerated in the abstract of quotation;

WHEREAS, the Region 7 Bids and Awards Committee (R07-BAC) with the presence of the members of the Technical Working Group (TWG) conducted an online deliberation via Messenger on 18 December 2023;

WHEREAS, during the deliberation, the Region 7 Bids and Awards (RO7-BAC) considered the quotation submitted by AC/DC Component Parts and Sales Service Center as the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ) subject for TWG verification since it is the office's first time engagement with the supplier;

WHEREAS, as per TWG Report No. 2023-12-SOCD-02, the verification was conducted through ocular visit and interviewed their Salesclerk. The establishment is

Resolution No. 0700-2023-12-R729 Date: 20 December 2023

located at 215 Manalili St., Sto. Niño, Cebu City. They have been in retail sales of household appliances, articles, equipment and electrical service business since 1986. They have provided goods and services to various government agencies. The establishment is also a PhilGEPS registered establishment and that they have renewed their Business Permit for the FY 2022-2023;

WHEREAS, based on the verification made the TWG have ascertained that AC/DC Component Parts and Sales Service Center is responsive and can comply with the laid technical specifications and documentary requirements;

WHEREAS, the Region 7 Bids and Awards Committee (R07-BAC) with the presence of the members of the Technical Working Group (TWG) conducted an online deliberation via Google Meet on 20 December 2023;

WHEREAS, after thorough evaluation, the R07-BAC declared the quotation submitted by AC/DC Component Parts and Sales Service Center as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Quotation (LCRQ);

Now, THEREFORE, be it resolved as it is hereby resolved that the members of the Region 7 Bids and Awards Committee (R07-BAC) present during the deliberation unanimously recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) that the procurement of Conference Room Audio Equipment for CBMS Activities be awarded to AC/DC Component Parts and Sales Service Center.

Done this 20th December 2023 at Cebu City, Philippines

EDWINA M. CARRIAGA
CAO/Chairperson, RBAC

FELIXBERTO M. SATO, JR.
Suss/ Member, RBAC

LESLIE MARIE V. ZUASULA
Srss/ Provisional Member, RBAC

Approved

Disapproved

Regional Director, HOPE